	Ref No. FOI-2324-SG13575

	Date FOI request received: 25 August 2023

	Date FOI response: 13 September 2023

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
The information I require is to do with the organisation’s CCTV maintenance and support contract.

Please can you send me the information stated below:

 1.       Supplier of the contract for CCTV maintenance and support 

OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is available on the Contracts finder website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/notice/9137ea2a-ec3e-4941-9541-e02c0c7c858b 
2.       How much does the Org/s spend annually with the supplier? (if multiple suppliers please list the annual spend for each)  

OUR RESPONSE: The spend can vary dependant on the faults or damage to the systems.  Please note the value of the contact can be found via the link at response 1 above.  
3.       What is the renewal date of this contract?  

OUR RESPONSE: 31/10/2024.
4.       What is the duration of the contract?  

OUR RESPONSE: 2 years.
5.       What is the review date of this contract? If possible the likely outcome of this review 

OUR RESPONSE: Early 2025, via NHS Shared Business Services (SBS) framework, please see: https://www.sbs.nhs.uk/fas-soft-fm 
6.       The primary brand of the CCTV equipment. I don’t require the model just the brand. If there is various brands could you please list?  

OUR RESPONSE:  There is a mix of systems.
7.      What is the total number of cameras in use/under this contract?  

OUR RESPONSE:  From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested.
8.       The description of the services provided under this contract. Please state if this contract includes more than just CCTV services.  

OUR RESPONSE:  Some alarm systems are also covered.
9.       Contact details of the employee responsible for the contract between the supplier and the organisation. Can you please provide me with their full contact details  

OUR RESPONSE: NHS Shared Business Services (NHS SBS).
 If there is no CCTV maintenance contract in place  
1.       What is the brand of CCTV cameras in use? if there is variety could you please send me a list? I do not need the serial number or model just the brand.  

OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.  
2.       How much is the average annual spend on the in-house maintenance?  

OUR RESPONSE:  Not applicable.  
3.       How many cameras are in use?  

OUR RESPONSE:  Not applicable.  
4.       Is there a plan to review this at any point, if so what would the date be?   

OUR RESPONSE:  Not applicable.  
5.       Who is in charge of overseeing the in-house maintenance?  

OUR RESPONSE:  Not applicable.  
If there is no maintenance contract or in-house maintenance in place, is there a ad-hoc agreement?  

OUR RESPONSE:  Not applicable.  
If yes,

1.       Who is the supplier? Is this varies could you please list?  

OUR RESPONSE: ADT.
2.       What is the brand of CCTV cameras in use? if there is variety could you please send me a list? I do not need the serial number or model just the brand.  

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested.
3.       How many cameras are in use?  

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested.
4.       How much is the average annual spend on the ad-hoc agreement?  

OUR RESPONSE:  Please see our response to Part 1 Question 2 above.
5.       What is the date it is to be reviewed? 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response to Part 1 Question 5 above.



